
 
 
Anwen Jones Solicitor/Cyfreithiwr 
Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Dros Dro Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Alison Halford (Chairman) 

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, 
Chris Bithell, David Cox, Jim Falshaw, 
Veronica Gay, Fred Gillmore, Patrick Heesom, 
Ray Hughes, Grenville James, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Dave Mackie, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips, Gareth Roberts, 
Carolyn Thomas, Owen Thomas and 
David Wisinger 

 
CS/NG 

 
11 April 2012 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE will be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
WEDNESDAY, 18TH APRIL, 2012 at 1.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 20) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14/03/2012 
(copy enclosed) 

4 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED  

5 REPORT OF HEAD OF PLANNING  

         The report of the Head of Planning is enclosed. 

Public Document Pack



 
REPORT OF HEAD OF PLANNING 

TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ON 18 APRIL 2012 

 
  

Item 
No 

File Reference DESCRIPTION 

Applications reported for determination (A=reported for approval, R=reported for refusal) 

5.1  049426 - A 
 
 

Variation of Condition No. 3 Attached to Outline Planning Permission Ref. 
035575 to Allow 7 Years for the Submission of Reserved Matters from the 
Date of the Outline Planning Permission being Granted rather than the 5 
Years Previously Permitted at Land at Croes Atti, Chester Road, 
Oakenholt. 

5.2  049395 - A 
 
 

Application for Removal or Vaiation of Condition following Grant of 
Planning Permission Ref. 1240/90 to Allow for Storage up to 8 metres 
Higher than Base Datum Point at Old Quarry Yard, Gwespyr 

5.3  049371 - A 
 
 

Full Application - Proposed Construction of a Vehicular Access onto Byrn 
Road, Removal of Part of the Hedgerow and Erection of Double Wooden 
Gates at 9 Hill View, Bryn y Baal 

5.4  048264 General Matters - Erection of 44 No. Two Storey and Three Storey 
Dwellings Including Associated Parking, Open Space and Formation of 
New Access at Brignant, Halkyn Road, Holywell. 

  

Appeal Decision 

5.5  047641 
 
 

Appeal by Mr. R. Hetherington against the decision of Flintshire County 
Council to Refuse Outline Planning Permission for the residential 
development of land at 29/31 Wepre Park, Connah’s Quay, Flintshire, 
CH5 4HJ. 

5.6  049065 
 
 

Appeal by Mr. W. Hughes against the decision of Flintshire County Council 
to refuse roof alterations to provide en-suites together with additional 
bedroom floorspace and erection of a detached single garage at 3 
Garthorpe Avenue, Connah's Quay. 

 





This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
14 MARCH 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Control Committee 
of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 14 
March 2012 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors: J.B. Attridge, R.C. Bithell, D.L. Cox, J.E. Falshaw, V. Gay, F. 
Gillmore, R. Hughes, G. James, C.M. Jones, R.B. Jones, D.I. Mackie, W. 
Mullin, M.J. Peers, N. Phillips, H.G. Roberts, C.A. Thomas, W.O. Thomas and 
D.E. Wisinger  
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:  
Councillor: N.R. Steele-Mortimer for A.M. Halford and P.R. Pemberton for 
P.G. Heesom  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
The following Councillors attended as local Members:- 
Councillor L.A. Sharps - agenda item 5.3.  Councillor C.S. C
[...]
d prejudicial interest in 

the following application:- 
 

Agenda item 5.3 – Full Application – Residential development 
consisting of 51 No. dwellings, new road and creation of 
mitigation land in relation to ecology on land between and behind 
Maison de Reves and Cae Eithin, Village Road, Northop Hall 
(048855) 

  
 In line with the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
  Councillors J.B. Attridge and J.E. Falshaw declared that they had been 

contacted on more than three occasions on the following application:- 
 

Agenda item 5.2 – Outline application – Secure truck parking 
facility with ancillary and complementary development on fields 
north east of Crossways Road, Pen y Cefn, Caerwys (049042)  
 
Councillor C.S. Carver declared he had a personal and prejudicial 

interest in the following application:- 
 
Agenda item 5.5 – Full application – Erection of 45 No. dwellings 
and associated garages, parking and incidental open space at 
land off Overlea Drive, Hawarden, including the provision of 4 No. 
affordable units and demolition of current outbuildings at land at 
Overlea Drive, Hawarden (049293) 

 
 

Page 2



232. MINUTES 
 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 February, 

2012 had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 
Councillor H.G. Roberts referred to minute number 215 on page 5 

where it was reported that agenda item 5.1 had been deferred for more 
investigation on drainage issues and for a site visit to be undertaken.  He said 
that a site visit had not been requested and that the minutes be amended 
accordingly; the proposal was not seconded.       

 
The Planning Strategy Manager referred to the third paragraph on page 

13 and requested that the words ‘and C’ at the end of the seventh line be 
removed.  On being put to the vote, it was agreed that this amendment be 
made to the minutes.     

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the foregoing, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.   

 
2
[...]
ew accesses and 
associated infrastructure including flood defences and landscaping.   

 
  It was reported that one possibility would be, if the application was 

ready to be determined, to start the meeting scheduled for 18 April 2012 at 
10.00 a.m. and undertake the assessment of the application prior to lunch and 
the “normal” meeting start at 1.00 p.m.  However if the application was not 
ready for determination on 18 April 2012, then an alternative date for a 
Special Committee would be sought.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Members agree to convene a Special Planning and Development Control 

Committee to determine planning application 049320. 
 

242. DURATION OF MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 1.00 p.m. and ended at 5.11 p.m. 
 
243. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There were 57 members of the public and 2 members of the press in 

attendance. 
 
 
 
 

@@@@@@@@@@ 
Chairman 

Page 19



SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S 

CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

DATE:  14 MARCH 2012 

 
 

MEMBER ITEM MIN. NO. REFERS 

Councillor D.I. Mackie Residential development consisting of 51 no. 
dwellings, new road and creation of 
mitigation land in relation to ecology at land 
between and behind Maison de Reves and 
Cae Eithin, Village Road, Northop Hall 
(048855) 
 

235 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 20



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

18 APRIL 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF PLANNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

Variation of Condition No. 3 Attached to Outline 
Planning Permission Ref. 035575 to Allow 7 Years 
for the Submission of Reserved Matters from the 
Date of the Outline Planning Permission being 
Granted rather than the 5 Years Previously 
Permitted at Land at Croes Atti, Chester Road, 
Oakenholt. 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

049426 

APPLICANT: 
 

Anwyl Homes Ltd 

SITE: 
 

Land at (Whole Site) 
C
[...]
f deemed appropriate by the Head of Education and 
resources). 
 

  
8.00 
 
8.01 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
I recommend approval subject to conditions and legal agreement as 
attached to the previously approved outline planning permission and 
revised at paragraph 2 of this report. 
 

8.02 In considering this planning application the Council has acted in 
accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 including Article 8 of the 
Convention and in a manner which is necessary in a democratic 
society in furtherance of the legitimate aims of the Act and the 
Convention. 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Declan Beggan 

Telephone:  01352 703250 
Email:                         declan_beggan@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF PLANNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

APPLICATION FOR REMOVAL OR VARIATION OF 
A CONDITION FOLLOWING GRANT OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION REF. 1240/90 TO ALLOW FOR 
STORAGE UP TO 8 METRES HIGHER THAN BASE 
DATUM POINT AT OLD QUARRY YARD, GWESPYR 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

049395 
 
 

APPLICANT: 
 

Delyn Metals Ltd 

SITE: 
 

Old Quarry Yard, Gwespyr 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 
 

30/01/12 

LOCAL MEMBERS: 
 

Councillor Fred Gillmore 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: 
 

Llanasa Community Council 
 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: 
 

Re-submitted application previously refused. 
Requested by Planning Chair. 

SITE VISIT: 
 

No 

 
 
1.00 SUMMARY 

 
1.01 This application is a re-submission of application 048496.  This 

application was refused at Planning and Development Control 
 Committee on 7th December, 2011 contrary to officer  
 recommendation on the grounds of visual impact and highways 
 impact.  A report then went to the Planning and Development Control 
 Committee on 11th January, 2012 to seek guidance regarding the  
 above reasons for refusal.  The outcome of this Planning and  
 Development Control Committee was to refuse application 048496  
 solely on the grounds of visual impact.  Since issue of the refusal  
 decision notice the applicant has engaged with officers and the local  
 member with the purpose of resolving the issues of visual impact.   
 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 33



 Further to the refusal of application 048496 on the grounds of visual  
 impact a new belt of planting is proposed to be undertaken to the 
 south of the site.  This is to mitigate the visual impact of an area  
 where the scrap storage area can be viewed from the main road. 
 The species mix would be controlled by a condition to ensure that a 
 balance of screening and longer term aesthetics are maintained given 
 that site  is close to the Conservation Areas and historic gardens and 
 the AONB. 
 
 Since application 048496 was refused, parking spaces have been  
 created on site to address previous Member concerns.  Highway  
 issues would be controlled by way of condition including facilities for  
 turning and parking of vehicles and the maintenance of  a hardpaved  
 area for loading, parking and turning within the site. 
 
This application is to vary condition number 1 of planning permission 
reference 1240/90 to allow storage of scrap stockpiles on site up to 8 
metres higher than base datum point.  Condition number 1 of the 
planning permission states that “no waste shall be stored on any part 
of the site to a height greater than 4.6 metres (15 feet) above the 
base datum point of the floor slab at ground level of the weighbridge 
office”.  Old Quarry Yard at Gwespyr is an existing scrapyard 
adjacent to the settlement of Gwespyr.  The operations involve the 
receipt, sorting, storage and the subsequent removal of products from 
the site.  All of these activities take place within the confines of the 
site and are permitted under the current planning permission.  No 
change of use is proposed as the only purpose of the application is to 
increase the height of the storage areas of the scrap material from 
4.6 metres to 8 metres.  This application is to regularise the planning 
status of the site to retain the existing stockpiles at a height of up to 8 
metres.  No complaints about the site such as noise or visual impact 
have been received.   
 

  
2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:- 
 

2.01 
 

Conditions: 
 
   1.  Time limit on Commencement 
   2.  Development carried out in accordance with the approved  
        documents 
   3.  Copy of the permission to be kept at the site offices 
   4.  Height restriction of stockpiles 
   5.  Hours of operation 
   6.  Hours of plant and machinery maintenance, testing and repair 
   7.  Landscaping of site boundary and species mix 
   8.  Wheel washing facilities 
   9.  Provision and delineation on site for loading, unloading, parking 
        and turning of vehicles 

Page 34



 10.  Limit on baler / crusher use 
 11.  Storage of materials 
 12.  Burning of waste materials prohibited 
 13.  Vehicles and mechanical plant to be fitted with effective exhaust       
        silencers 
 14.  Limit of area for activities and operations to take place 
 15.  Sheeting of lorries to prevent debris on the road 
  

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 Local Member - Councillor Fred Gillmore: 

Councillor Gillmore has spoken with the applicant and is now happy 
with this current application. 
 
 
Llanasa Community Council: 
No objection.  
  
Pollution Control: 

    No adverse comments to make regarding these proposals. 
    

Rights of Way: 
     Public Footpath Number 43 in the community of Llanasa abuts the 

site but appears unaffected by the development, therefore no 
observations to make. 
 
Ramblers Association: 
Provided that the adjacent right of way remains unaffected by the  
proposed development, the Ramblers Association would not object to 
the application. 
 
Environment Agency Wales: 
The consultation response f
[...]
ONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF PLANNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED 
CONSTRUCTION OF A VEHICULAR ACCESS 
ONTO BRYN ROAD, REMOVAL OF PART OF THE 
HEDGEROW AND ERECTION OF DOUBLE 
WOODEN GATES AT 9 HILL VIEW, BRYN Y BAAL 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

049371 

APPLICANT: 
 

Mr York 

SITE: 
 

9  Hill View, Bryn Y Baal, CH7 6SL 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 
 

30th January 2012 

LOCAL MEMBERS: 
 

Councillor Q R H Dodd 
Councillor Hillary J McGuill 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: 

Argoed Community Council 
 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor Hilary McGuill requested committee due to 
the impact on the turning facility at the end of  Bryn 
Road, Bryn Y Baal  

SITE VISIT: 
 

No 

 
 
1.00 SUMMARY 

 
1.01 The application which is submitted by Mr York is a full application for 

the creation of an access, new dropped kerb and gates onto Bryn 
Road, from 9  Hill View, Bryn Y Baal 

  
2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:- 
 

2.01  Conditions 
1. Time limit on commencement 
2. In accordance with approved plans 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 47



3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Member: 
Cllr Hilary McGuill  
Requested application to be referred to Planning Committee because 
of the effect on the hammerhead. 
 
Cllr Q R H Dodd 
No objections 
 
Argoed Community Council  

Raised objections due to application being dangerously close to a 
school and restricts the turning circle for vehicles 

Head of Highways and Transportation 
No adverse comments 
 
Head of Public Protection 
No adverse comments 
 
 

  
4.00 PUBLICITY 

 
4.01 4 no. letters from the residents of Bryn Road, Bryn Y Baal objecting to 

the proposal have been received: 
 

• The new access will encroach on a designated turning area. 

• The new access will add to the congestion and hazards for 
pedestrians using the school entrance 

• The access will intrude on green open space creating a 
[...]
EVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 APRIL 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF PLANNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

GENERAL MATTERS - ERECTION OF 44 NO. TWO 
STOREY AND THREE STOREY DWELLINGS 
INCLUDING ASSOCIATED PARKING, OPEN SPACE 
AND FORMATION OF NEW ACCESS AT BRIGNANT, 
HALKYN ROAD, HOLYWELL. 

 
 
1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER 

 
1.01 
 

48264 

  
2.00 APPLICANT 

 
2.01 
 

WATKIN JONES HOMES 

  
3.00 SITE 

 
3.01 
 

LAND WEST OF BRIGNANT, HALKYN ROAD, HOLYWELL. 

  
4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE 

 
4.01 
 

04/03/2011 

  
5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
5.01 
 

To seek an amendment to the resolution, with regard to the need for a 
Section 106 Obligation relating to the provision of the visibility splay 
on the southern side of Halkyn Road. 

  
6.00 REPORT 

 
6.01 
 
 
 
 

Members will recall that this planning application was permitted at the 
14th. March meeting of the Planning and Development Control 
Committee, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation 
covering the following Heads of Terms: 
 

Agenda Item 5.4

Page 53



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.03 
 

a) The provision of 13 No. affordable homes, to be made available 
under the applicant's shred equity scheme at 75% of market value, 
with the Council retaining nomination rights for occupiers having 
regard to people registered upon its Affordable Home Ownership 
Register and to be assessed by Tai Clwyd to ensure that they meet 
the qualifying criteria at the developers expense (0.5% of the 
discounted sales price). 
 
b) Ensure the payment of an educational contribution of £38,500 
towards educational provision/improvements to Perth Y Terfyn Infants 
School. The contribution shall be paid prior to occupation of the first 
dwelling. 
 
c) Maintaining visibility over area of land on southern side of Halkyn 
Road (if Section 278 Agreement not entered into). 
 
d) Commuted sum for maintenance of play area/ open space for a 
period of 10 years, upon its adoption by the Authority 
 
The planning permission will not be issued until the Section 106 
Agreement has been prepared and signed but in relation to criterion 
(c) the proposed visibility splay is also referred to in one of the 
proposed conditions – Condition 16 – which states that a scheme is to 
be submitted to provide a 90 metre unobstructed stopping sight 
distance (SSD) on the southern side of Halkyn Road. 
 
It is considered that this visibility splay is adequately covered by the 
proposed condition, the applicant having indicated for the purposes of 
the application that the land involved lies within his control. On this 
basis it is not necessary to repeat this control through the Section 106 
Agreement and the Committee’s resolution is therefore sought in 
respect of deleting clause ‘c’ from the Agreement. 
                 

  
7.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.01   
 

That the resolution to permit application ref. 48264 subject to the  
completion of a Section 106 Obligation (and conditions), taken at the  
Committee meeting on 14th. March, 2012, is amended to delete the  
reference to “maintaining visibility over area of land on southern side  
of Halkyn Road (if Section 278 Agreement not entered into).”   

  
 Contact Officer: Glyn P. Jones 

Telephone:  (01352) 703248 
Email:                        glyn_p_jones@flintshire.gov.uk   

 
 
   
 
 

Page 54



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

18.04.2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF PLANNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

Appeal by Mr. R. Hetherington against the decision of 
Flintshire County Council to Refuse Outline Planning 
Permission for the residential development of land at 
29/31 Wepre Park, Connah’s Quay, Flintshire, CH5 4HJ. 
 

 
 
1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER 

 
1.01 
 

047641 

  
2.00 APPLICANT 

 
2.01 
 

Mr. R. Hetherington 

  
3.00 SITE 

 
3.01 
 

Land at 29/31 Wepre Park,  
Connah’s Quay,  
Flintshire,  
CH5 4HJ. 

  
4.00 APPLICATION VALID DAT
[...]
h he understands the appellant’s desire to 
upgrade his property, this does not outweigh the harm which the 
scheme would result in. He therefore considered the proposal to 
contradict Policies GEN1, D2 and HSG12 of the Flintshire Unitary 
Development Plan and for this reason, concluded that the appeal 
should be DISMISSED. 

  
 Contact Officer: Lauren Eaton-Jones 

Telephone:  01352 703299 
Email:                         Lauren_Eaton-Jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
   
 
 

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5.1 Variation of Condition No. 3 Attached to Outline Planning Permission Ref. 035575 to Allow 7 Years for the Submission of Reserved Matters from the Date of the Outline Planning Permission being Granted rather than the 5 Years Previously Permitted at Land at Croes Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt.
	Planning - Recommended for Approval for Variation of Condition No. 3 Attached to Outline Planning Permission Ref. 035575 to Allow 7 Years for the Submission of Reserved Matters from the Date of the Outline Planning Permission being Granted rather tha

	5.2 Application for Removal or Vaiation of Condition following Grant of Planning Permission Ref. 1240/90 to Allow for Storage up to 8 metres Higher than Base Datum Point at Old Quarry Yard, Gwespyr
	Planning - Recommended for Approval for Application for Removal or Vaiation of Condition following Grant of Planning Permission Ref. 1240/90 to Allow for Storage up to 8 metres Higher than Base Datum Point at Old Quarry Yard, Gwespyr enc. 1

	5.3 Full Application - Proposed Construction of a Vehicular Access onto Byrn Road, Removal of Part of the Hedgerow and Erection of Double Wooden Gates at 9 Hill View, Bryn y Baal
	Planning - Recommended for Approval for Full Application - Proposed Construction of a Vehicular Access onto Byrn Road, Removal of Part of the Hedgerow and Erection of Double Wooden Gates at 9 Hill View, Bryn y Baal enc. 1

	5.4 General Matters - Erection of 44 No. Two Storey and Three Storey Dwellings Including Associated Parking, Open Space and Formation of New Access at Brignant, Halkyn Road, Holywell.
	5.5 Appeal by Mr. R. Hetherington against the decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Outline Planning Permission for the residential development of land at 29/31 Wepre Park, Connah™s Quay, Flintshire, CH5 4HJ.
	Planning  - Appeal for Appeal by Mr. R. Hetherington against the decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Outline Planning Permission for the residential development of land at 29/31 Wepre Park, Connah™s Quay, Flintshire, CH5 4HJ. enc. 1

	5.6 Appeal by Mr. W. Hughes against the decision of Flintshire County Council to refuse roof alterations to provide en-suites together with additional bedroom floorspace and erection of a detached single garage at 3 Garthorpe Avenue, Connah's Quay.
	Planning - Appeal by Mr. W. Hughes against the decision of Flintshire County Council to refuse roof alterations to provide en-suites together with additional bedroom floorspace and erection of a detached single garage at 3 Garthorpe Avenue, Connah's




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
18 APRIL 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning & Development Control Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA 
on Wednesday, 18th April, 2012 
 
PRESENT: Alison Halford (Chairman) 
Councillors Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Jim Falshaw, Veronica Gay, Patrick 
Heesom, Ray Hughes, Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, 
Neville Phillips, Gareth Roberts, Carolyn Thomas, Owen Thomas and 
David Wisinger 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillor Bernie Attridge, David Cox, Fred Gillmore, Grenville James and 
Richard Jones.   
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Councillor  Rita Johnson 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Head of Planning, Development Manager, Planning Strategy Manager, Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control, Housing Strategy Manager, Manager 
(Minerals and Waste), Democracy & Governance Manager and Committee 
Officer 
 

249. ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE CHAIR 
 

At the start of the meeting the Chair reminded Members that this was the 
last meeting before the election and thanked members for their Contribution to 
the Planning and Development Committee meetings.  

The Vice-Chairman extended thanks to the Chair for the way she had 
taken on the role and he also gave thanks to the officers.  

 
250. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor P.G. Heesom declared a personal interest in the following 
application:-  

Agenda item 5.2 - Application for removal or variation of condition 
following grant of planning permission ref. 1240/90 to allow for 
storage up to 8 metres higher than base datum point at Old Quarry 
Yard, Gwespyr (049395)  

 
251. MINUTES 

 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 March 2012 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.  

 
 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

252. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
 

The Head of Planning advised that deferment of the following application 
was recommended:-  

Agenda item 5.3 - Full application - Proposed construction of a 
vehicular access onto Bryn Road, removal of part of the hedgerow 
and erection of double wooden gates at 9 Hill View, Bryn y Baal 
(049371) - to seek a further view from the Policy Section on the impact on 
‘green space’ and from the Ramblers on impact on the public right of way  

The Chair explained that she had met with the Vice Chairman and 
Councillor M.J. Peers and following their meeting, they were requesting that the 
following application be deferred:-  

Agenda item 5.1 - Variation of Condition No. 3 attached to outline 
planning permission ref. 035575 to allow 7 years for the submission 
of reserved matters from the date of the outline planning permission 
being granted rather than the 5 years previously permitted at land at 
Croes Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt (049426) - as application 049154 
was the subject of an appeal which was due to be heard in June 2012. 
She felt that it was appropriate to defer the application without debate so 
as not to prejudice the appeal.  

Deferment of the application was proposed by Councillor C.A. Thomas 
and was duly seconded.  

The Democracy & Governance Manager reminded Members that they 
should confine any debate to whether the application should be deferred or not.  

Councillor R.C. Bithell referred to paragraph 1.03 which reported that this 
was an identical application to that determined at the 14 March 2012 meeting.  
The Democracy & Governance Manager reminded Members that the decision 
that they took at the last meeting was on the stance to take at the appeal.  

The Chair said that following the meeting with herself, the Vice Chairman 
and Councillor M.J. Peers, they believed that a full debate now would not be 
helpful as some of the Authority’s policies could be compromised.  

The Development Manager explained to Members that the proposed 
variation sought more time for the submission of reserved matters applications in 
the context of the extant outline planning permission.  He referred to the identical 
application reported to the previous committee saying that the recommendation 
here reflected the comment from the Director of Lifelong Learning regarding the 
payment of a commuted sum, which was detailed in the late observations sheet.  
He advised that this would be forwarded as part of the case on the appeal, which 
was currently being held in abeyance pending determination of this application.  
In view of the previous resolution he advised that there was no reason to defer 
the determination of this application. 



 

On being put to the vote, the proposal to defer the application was 
CARRIED.  

RESOLVED:  

That application numbers 049426 and 049371 be deferred.  

 
253. APPLICATION FOR REMOVAL OR VAIATION OF CONDITION FOLLOWING 

GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 1240/90 TO ALLOW FOR 
STORAGE UP TO 8 METRES HIGHER THAN BASE DATUM POINT AT OLD 
QUARRY YARD, GWESPYR (049395) 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning in respect of 
this application. The usual consultations had been undertaken and the responses 
detailed in the report.  

The Manager (Minerals and Waste) explained that this was a re-
submission of application 048496 which had been refused at the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 7 December 2011 contrary to officer 
recommendation.  A report then went to the Planning Committee meeting on 11 
January 2012 to seek guidance regarding the reasons for refusal and the 
outcome was to refuse solely on the grounds of visual impact.  Since the issue of 
the refusal notice, the applicant had engaged with officers and the local Member 
with the purpose of resolving the issues of visual impact.  A new belt of planting 
was proposed to be undertaken to the south of the site which would mitigate the 
visual impact from the main road.  Parking spaces had also been created on site 
to address previous concerns raised by Members.  Highway issues would be 
controlled by way of condition including facilities for turning and parking of 
vehicles and the maintenance of a hard paved area for loading, parking and 
turning within the site.  

It was reported that no change of use was proposed as the only purpose 
of this application was to increase the height of the storage areas of the scrap 
material from 4.6 to 8 metres.  This application would regularise the planning 
status of the site to retain the existing stockpiles at a height of up to 8 metres.  No 
complaints about the site such as noise or visual impact had been received.  The 
Manager (Minerals and Waste) drew Members’ attention to conditions 4, 7, 9, 11 
and 14.  He highlighted paragraph 7.09 which reported on amenity and nuisances 
but said that the proposed conditions would address the concerns.  

Councillor D.I. Mackie proposed the recommendation for approval which 
was duly seconded.  He read out a statement by the local Member, Councillor F. 
Gillmore, who was unable to attend this meeting, which indicated that he had 
spoken with the applicant and with officers and he had now received the 
assurances that he required to address his concerns; he was  now satisfied that 
the application could be approved.  

Councillor M.J. Peers sought clarification on the increase in the height of 
the stockpiles and asked at what height the material would be level with the 
surrounding land.  He proposed an amendment that the application be approved 
with a two year temporary permission.  He said that concerns had been raised on 
the site visit held on 5 December 2011 and that there was still uncertainty 
surrounding the site.  He felt that a two year permission would allow for checks to 



 

be undertaken of how the site was progressing.  The amendment was duly 
seconded.  

Councillor R.C. Bithell raised concern about the height and said that there 
was no indication that it would diminish.  He highlighted paragraph 7.09 where 
the visual impact due to the increased height had been raised as a concern.  He 
concurred with the proposal for a two year temporary permission. 

 In response to the comments made, the Manager (Minerals and Waste) 
said that the site was set within a quarry and all of the stockpiles at the proposed 
height were below the line of the quarry.  He confirmed that on the issue of 
ecology, advice would be sought from the county ecologist.  The reason for the 
height of the stockpiles was because it was difficult for scrap yards to move metal 
on due to the difficult economic downturn.  On the issue of the temporary 
permission, he said that it might be unacceptable to put additional planting in for 
two years.  

Councillor P.G. Heesom said that he supported the application and said 
that the vast majority of people in the area had not complained about the site; 
however he concurred with the two year temporary permission.  

On being put to the vote, the amendment for a two year temporary 
permission was CARRIED.  This became the substantive motion and on being 
put to the vote, the recommendation to approve the application for a two year 
temporary permission was CARRIED.  

RESOLVED:  

That condition 1 be varied to allow waste to be stored to a height of 8 metres for 
a temporary period of two years, and to the other conditions contained within the 
recommendation.  

 
254. GENERAL MATTERS - ERECTION OF 44 NO. TWO STOREY AND THREE 

STOREY DWELLINGS INCLUDING ASSOCIATED PARKING, OPEN SPACE 
AND FORMATION OF NEW ACCESS AT BRIGNANT, HALKYN ROAD, 
HOLYWELL (048264) 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning in respect of 
this application.  

The Development Manager explained that the report was to seek an 
amendment to the resolution with regard to the need for a section 106 obligation 
relating to the provision of the visibility splay on the southern side of Halkyn 
Road.  

The local Member, Councillor H.G. Roberts, proposed the 
recommendation as detailed in the report which was duly seconded.  He said that 
it was essential that the condition was met before commencement of work at the 
site. 

RESOLVED:  

 
That the resolution to permit application ref. 48264 subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Obligation (and conditions) taken at the Committee meeting on 14 



 

March 2012, is amended to delete the reference to “maintaining visibility over 
area of land on southern side of Halkyn Road (if Section 278 Agreement not 
entered into).” 
 

255. APPEAL BY MR. R. HETHERINGTON AGAINST THE DECISION OF 
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO REFUSE OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT 29/31 
WEPRE PARK, CONNAH’S QUAY (047641) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision of the Inspector to allow this appeal be noted. 
 

256. APPEAL BY MR. W. HUGHES AGAINST THE DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL TO REFUSE ROOF ALTERATIONS TO PROVIDE EN-
SUITES TOGETHER WITH ADDITIONAL BEDROOM FLOORSPACE AND 
ERECTION OF A DETACHED SINGLE GARAGE AT 3 GARTHORPE 
AVENUE, CONNAH'S QUAY. (049065) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision of the Inspector to dismiss this appeal be noted. 
 

257. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

  The meeting commenced at 1.00 p.m. and ended at 1.45 p.m. 
 

258. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  There were 8 members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance. 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


